
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Castle Harewood; 

J Chapman Weetwood; 

D Cohen Alwoodley; 

P Davey City and Hunslet; 

K Groves (Chair) Middleton Park; 

R Harington Gipton and Harehills; 

A Hussain Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

S McKenna Garforth and Swillington; 

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
  
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1 JULY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 July 2014 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
To conduct the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s 
inquiry on asset management 
 

5 - 22 

8   
 

  TOUR DE FRANCE LEGACY 
 
To consider a report on the legacy proposals 
following the Tour de France Grand Depart 
 

23 - 
44 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule 
 

45 - 
70 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 9 September 2014 at 1.30 pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)            Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

  

b)            Those making recordings must not edit 
the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, P Wadsworth, 
M Ingham, P Davey, A Hussain, 
S McKenna, B Selby and N Walshaw 

 
 

1 Chair's opening remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Sustainable 
Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board for the new municipal year. 
 

2 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider. 
 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harington, with 
Councillor Walshaw in attendance as a substitute, and from Councillors 
Castle and Chapman. 
 

5 Minutes - 15 April 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the terms of reference for the Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Scrutiny Board as agreed by Council on 9 June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 

7 Co-opted Members  
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration of the appointment of co-opted members. 
 
The Board was informed that it could appoint the following: 
 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not 
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council; and/or 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to 
the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – To appoint co-opted members on an ad hoc basis for any 
inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

 
8 2013/14 Quarter 4 Performance Report  

The Board considered a report which provided a summary of performance at 
quarter 4 against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to its 
portfolio. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 

• Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills 

• Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
• Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• The challenges associated with trying to achieve further reductions in road 
casualty numbers 

• Progress with the Community Infrastructure Levy schedule 
• The need to work smarter and more creatively and collaboratively in order 
to maximise capacity to deliver the major projects which are key to the 
city’s regeneration. An example was the private sector leading the 
Business Improvement District (BID) proposals 

• The support provided to businesses wanting to stay within the city, for 
example the coordination between economic development and planning in 
supporting Airedale Air Conditioning following the fire at their premises last 
year 

• Employment outreach work associated with the Victoria Gate development 
• Changing patterns of development in the city centre in relation to both flats 
and office accommodation 

 
RESOLVED – That the quarter 4 performance information be noted and that 
the Board continue to receive regular performance reports. 
 
(Councillor Davey joined the meeting at 1.40pm during consideration of this 
item.) 
 

9 Sources of Work  
The Board considered a report which provided information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference, including a number of items carried forward from the previous year. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 

• Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills 

• Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
 
Martin Farrington gave a presentation giving an overview of key areas of work 
and progress against the City Priority Plan obsessions relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board’s portfolio. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

The following issues were discussed as potential areas for Scrutiny 
involvement: 

• Employment and skills pathways 
• The potential European Capital of Culture bid 
• The council’s events programme 
• Tour de France Legacy 
• District heating 
• Sport and active lifestyles and the engagement of inner city communities 
• The Community Learning scheme 
• The ‘digital divide’ 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and contributions made during the discussion 
be taken into account when the Board is finalising its work programme and 
deciding its priorities. 
 

10 Natural Resources & Waste Local Plan: Publication & Submission of 
Policies: Minerals 13 & 14  
The Board considered a report on proposed revisions to two policies within 
the Natural Resources and Waste Local Plan. The Board’s comments were 
sought as part of a formal consultation process because the Plan formed part 
of the council’s budget and policy framework. Helen Miller, Principal Planner, 
attended the Board for this item. 
 
Members sought assurances that the issues raised in the High Court 
challenge which had given rise to the revised policy proposals had been fully 
addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed revisions to Policies Minerals 13 and 14 of 
the Natural Resources and Waste Local Plan be noted. 
 

11 Draft terms of reference - Scrutiny Board inquiry on Asset Management  
The Board considered draft terms of reference for an inquiry on asset 
management, which was scheduled to start at the next meeting of the Board. 
Ben Middleton, Head of Asset Management, attended the Board for this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the inquiry on asset 
management be agreed. 
 

12 Work Schedule  
The Board discussed the range of potential issues for the work programme 
which had been raised during the meeting. It was agreed that the Chair and 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser should draw up a draft work programme for further 
consideration. It was agreed to discuss volunteers for working group 
membership at the next Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser bring a draft 
work programme to the Board’s next meeting for confirmation. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 22 July 2014 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for Board Members at 1.00pm) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.55pm) 
 
 

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 22 July 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Asset Management 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. During discussions on the budget proposals for 2014/15, the Leader of Council made 
a request via the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board for a scrutiny 
inquiry on asset management. Asset management falls within this Board’s portfolio, 
and the Board provisionally agreed in February 2014 to include this as an inquiry for 
its work programme in 2014/15. The attached terms of reference for the inquiry were 
agreed by the Board at its meeting on 1 July (Appendix 1). 

 
2. The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for this meeting. A report from 

the Director of City Development is attached providing evidence for this session of 
the inquiry (Appendix 2).  The Executive Member for Transport and Economy and 
officers from City Development will be at the meeting to respond to members’ 
questions and comments.  

3. The next session of the inquiry is scheduled for the Board’s meeting on 9 September 
2014, as set out in the terms of reference.  

 
Recommendation 
 
4.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 6



SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT INQUIRY  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The council’s medium term financial strategy and the Best Council Plan both 

highlight the need for the council to reduce its property portfolio and the 
associated running costs significantly, in order to help achieve the financial 
savings required over the next few years. 

 
1.2 During the annual consultation on the budget proposals for 2014/15, the 

Leader of the Council discussed asset management with the Resources and 
Council Services Scrutiny Board. Both parties concurred that the issue 
remains a challenge and it was agreed to ask the Sustainable Economy and 
Culture Scrutiny Board to look at it in greater detail.  

 
1.3 The Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board agreed in principle to 

take on the request, as an inquiry to be undertaken in the 2014/15 municipal 
year. It was also agreed that the Chair of the Resources and Council Services 
Scrutiny Board would be invited to participate in the inquiry due to the 
importance of this issue to the council’s overall financial strategy. 

 
1.4 In providing comments to the Executive Board on the budget proposals it was 

suggested by the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board that 
consideration ought to be given to all assets being owned by the corporate 
centre, with departments being the client. It was felt that such an approach 
may address both local ward members and officers holding on to ‘sacred 
cows’ for fear of difficult decisions and negative feedback. 

 
1.5 The baseline for the inquiry will be the report to Executive Board on 17 July 

2013 – Using our assets effectively to support the delivery of the Council’s 
Business Plan and Financial Strategy link to report. 

 
1.6 This report identified annual revenue expenditure on assets of £41m 

(excluding schools and social housing) and categorised the council’s strategic 
asset management role in the following terms: 
• Ensuring appropriate assets are provided to deliver the council’s strategic 

priorities and that they are reviewed in l
[...]
g housing as the city grows’ and 

generating income for the council’, opportunities for both of which the asset 

rationalisation work will create. 

2.2 The asset review work started as part of Budget Plus in autumn 2012, when a £5m 

savings target, over 2014/15 to 2016/17, from premises running costs was set.   

2.3 Officers from across the Council are involved in the asset rationalisation work, with 

a project team reporting to an Asset Review Programme Board, chaired by the 

Director of City Development.  The areas of work covered by the Programme Board 

include: 

• the rationalisation programme; 

• review of investment and commercial property; 

• strategic partnership with all Council directorates;  

• participation in the Government’s One Public Estate Pilot; and 

• ensuring capacity to deliver the asset review programme. 

2.4 Schools and council housing are excluded from the scope of the asset review 

programme as their budgets are held separately. 

2.5 In the context of scrutiny of Asset Management, a Scrutiny Board enquiry took place 

in 2010/11 focusing on the disposals process for surplus property and land.  The 

outcomes of the enquiry included: 

• elements of Corporate Property Management were merged into Asset 

Management to contribute towards efficiencies in the management process 

of void and surplus property.  Further to this the operational building 

maintenance element of Corporate Property Management has moved into 

Page 12



 

 

Civic Enterprise Leeds to provide synergies and opportunities to realise 

efficiency savings, with the strategic responsibility for asset use, planning and 

major investment decisions retained by City Development; 

• the process to formerly declare buildings surplus was simplified to reduce the 

time a property was retained void by a service with no clear proposal for its 

future use; 

• early consideration of the most appropriate alternative use and/or disposal 

method, to minimise delay a
[...]
efficient and inclusive transport 
infrastructure which includes cycling. 

 
4.3.2 Leeds will play a role working with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

and the city region building on the relationships already in place around the 
Tour and the Regional Legacy. 

 
4.3.3 Increasing cycle use for local travel and improving conditions for cyclists will 

contribute to a better local environment including air quality and carbon 
reduction.  

 
4.3.4 Through work in the communities to encourage cycling, the legacy will 

increase a sense of belonging.  A programme of consultation and stakeholder  
engagement will take into account the needs of local communities.  

 
4.3.5 The legacy will have a special focus on the benefits to young people from 

cycling and the contribution this will make to a Child Friendly city through 
listening to the needs of young people, and encouraging participation. 

 
4.3.6 Improving people’s health and well-being by promoting healthy travel and 

active lifestyles will be at the heart of the legacy planning. A legacy that helps 
achieve an increase in physical activity will directly support the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, and its’ five outcomes, most especially the outcome 
“People will live longer and have healthier lives”. 

 
4.4 Resources and value for money  
 
4.4.1 This report does not place a firm cost on a long- term legacy – as 

understanding these details will be a priority for the proposed Programme 
Board.  The report does however request that development costs are 
identified and secured to enable the programme to move forward including the 
establishment of the Programme Board and the necessary work streams   

Page 41



 

18 
 

  
 
4.4.2 Significant investment has already taken place over the last six years around 

cycling in the city, particularly in terms of capital investment from the West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan and the Local Sustainable Transport Fund with 
the support of Department for 
[...]
lt Social Care, 
health and well-being directorates, and the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority being particularly influential in a Council wide approach, will achieve 
this lasting legacy.  The creation of strong foundations for this partnership with 
clear and deliverable work streams is essential. This is the start of a journey of 
long term change for Leeds. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 

Executive Board is asked to: 
 
a. Endorse the five key objectives of the Cycle Yorkshire strategy 3.1 
b. Support the legacy committments as described at table 1. 
c. Agree to the setting up and resourcing of a ‘Cycling Starts Here’ 

Programme Board to include city partners, with Leeds City Council taking 
the strategic lead.    

d. Note the range of Directorates and external partners who have a direct 
and indirect interest. 

e. Support the development of a holistic Cycling Strategy for Leeds.  
f. Request the Director of City Development to develop plans to resource the 

transformation of cycling in Leeds through the future budget setting 
process.   

7 Background documents1 
 
7.1 None 
 
8 Appendices 
 
8.1 Appendix A - EDCI  

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s 
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents 
does not include published works. 

Page 44



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 22 July 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of
[...]
ar properties would 
be aware about the nature and level of consideration which may prove 
acceptable to the Council.  It is considered that whilst there may be a 
public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be available 
from the Land Registry following completion of the purchase and 
consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time.   

(d)  Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Progress on Delivering the Council 
Housing Growth Programme’, referred to in Minute No. 20 is 
designated as exempt in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 
that it contains commercially sensitive and sensitive financial 
information and it would not be in public interest therefore to disclose 
this information as it could be used to gain an advantage through any 
future procurement exercise. 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Financial Performance: 
Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2014’, Councillor Yeadon drew the 

Page 52



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 

 

Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management (Minute No. 24 refers).   
  

4 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd April 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

5 Leeds - Best City for Health and Wellbeing 2013/2014  
The Director of Public Health, the Director of Adult Social Services and the 
Director of Children’s Services submitted a joint report presenting an update 
on the work and achievements of the Health and Wellbeing Board, one year 
on from being established as a formal Board. 
  
It was noted that the Health and Wellb
[...]
Neighbourhood Framework for Beckhillls 
and which set out the proposals included within the document. The report also 

Page 54



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 

 

sought approval of the Neighbourhood Framework for the purposes of 
consultation and identified the possible delivery and funding approach to 
ensure that the neighbourhood improvements identified within the document 
could be achieved. 
  
Responding to a Member’s enquiry into the ways in which a Neighbourhood 
Framework could be established, it was noted that a default criteria had not 
been established, but that a tailored approach was taken to best fit the needs 
and strengths of specific communities. However, invitations were extended to 
any neighbourhoods that wished to submit an expression of interest in 
establishing a Neighbourhood Framework in the future. 
  
RESOLVED –  
(a)            That the contents of the submitted report be noted; 

(b)            That approval be given for the Chief Asset Management and 
Regeneration Officer to undertake public consultation on the draft 
Beckhill Neighbourhood Framework in July 2014;  

(c)            That a further report be presented to Executive Board by October 2014 
which details any proposed changes to the Framework and which also 
seeks approval of the final document. 

9 West Park Centre  Users Update  
Further to Minute No. 30, 17th July 2013, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report providing an update on the progress being made to 
accommodate all relevant users of the West Park Centre following the 
permanent closure of the centre 
  
In presenting the report, the Executive Member for Transport and the 
Economy drew the Board’s attention to the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
report on the matter which had been included within the submitted agenda for 
Members’ consideration. 
  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report be noted.  
  

10 The First White Cloth H

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Groves in the Chair 

 Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, R Harington, A Hussain, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby, 
P Wadsworth and J Jarosz 

 
 

14 Late Items  
 
There were no formal late items of business to consider. 
 

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

16 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davey, with Councillor 
Jarosz in attendance as a substitute. 
 

17 Minutes - 1 July 2014  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

18 Scrutiny Inquiry - Asset Management  
 
The Board conducted the first session of its inquiry on asset management. In 
attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Transport & Economy 
- Christine Addison, Chief Asset Management and Regeneration Officer 
- Ben Middleton, Head of Asset Management 

 
Councillor Pauleen Grahame joined the Board for this item in her role as Chair 
of the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board. 
 
In introducing the report, Christine Addison highlighted the following issues: 
 

• The areas covered by the Asset Review Programme Board, including 
the rationalisation programme; review of investment and commercial 
property; strategic partnership with council directorates; participation in 
the One Public Estate pilot; and ensuring capacity to deliver the asset 
review programme. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

• The challenges associated with meeting the £5m savings target by 
March 2017 and the fact that difficult decisions would be required if it is 
to be met 

• The savings due to be achieved when the Merrion House 
refurbishment was complete in 2017 and the potential to achieve a 
higher saving over a four year period than the original three year target 

• The work carried out by the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny 
Board, in particular in relation to empty properties 

• The development of a new draft Asset Management Plan, which would 
be brought to the Scrutiny Board for comment in September, before 
being presented to the Executive Board for approval 

• The recent restructure of the service to address the lack of strategic 
asset management capacity 

• The role of the council at the leading edge of the One Public Estate 
pilot projects 

• Links to the third sector’s role in service delivery. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The potential to make greater community use of a building in East 
Leeds currently used by the Table Tennis Association, and to involve 
the association in community activity to a greater extent (officers 
undertook to investigate further and report back) 

• The benefits to the city of co-location of public services 
• The potential to work with the NHS to meet their accommodation needs 
for the future 

• The intention for the council to move out of leasing in property 
wherever possible 

• Marketing of surplus properties, including the use of planning 
statements 

• The condition of properties whilst new development is awaited 
• The market for city centre office accommodation 
• The brownfield land programme and the challenge associated with 
making many of these sites attractive to the market 

• Links to the affordable housing and council house building programmes 
• Methods of disposal including auction, and the varying degrees of 
control over short-term condition and future use of the property 

• The joint venture arrangements established recently for property 
services 

• The ward member discussions ongoing to seek to identify further 
savings and review community provision within localities 

• Opportunities to increase property income through investment 
• The role of community asset transfer and the sustainability of proposals 
without ongoing council support 

• The fact that often the public think that eyesore buildings are council 
owned when this is not the case. 

 
The Board identified the following further information to be provided at the 
next session of the inquiry: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

 

• Draft Asset Management Plan 
• List of properties that have been declared surplus and where there are 
no specific proposals for the future 

• List of buildings in communities that would be ideal for other 
opportunities but where assistance is required to make progress 

• List of under-used leased buildings 
• Policy around future leases 
• List of top ten properties for disposal with planning statements 
• List of brownfield sites and any innovative ideas around different use 
that would help market the land 

• Policy suggestions on Community Asset Transfer and any current 
proposals 

• Information on any further support required to deliver the Health 
Campus Opportunity. 

 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted 
and that the further information requested be provided at the next session of 
the inquiry. 
 

19 Tour de France Legacy  
 
The Board considered the Tour de France Legacy proposals, including a 
report on the cycling legacy which was presented to the Executive Board in 
June 2014. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Councillor Roger Harington, Cycling champion 
- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles 
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transport Planning 
- Cate Walker, Project Officer 
- Simon Brereton, Head of Economic Policy & Sector Development. 

 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The challenge to maximise the legacy through quickly establishing the 
proposed Programme Board and identifying resources to support the 
legacy work, and Scrutiny Board Members’ concern to see this happen 
before momentum is lost 

• Concerns about the poor capacity of the rail network to support cycling, 
and the proposal to raise these concerns with Network Rail and the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• The potential for school engagement and encouraging more children to 
cycle or walk to school 

• Uncertainty over the status of a potential Tour de Yorkshire race in the 
future 

• The success of the Skyride events and the very successful Temple 
Newsam event for schools prior to the Grand Depart 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 

• Current progress with the cycleway in the city centre 
• Tensions between cyclists and other road users 
• Plans for a summer ‘respect’ campaign 
• Progress with proposals to allow cycling in parks 
• The need to identify funding for infrastructure improvements 
• The wider tourism and economic legacy and the proposals for 
measuring and reporting on this aspect 

• Links to the potential European Capital of Culture bid 
• Links to the wider Yorkshire Cycling strategy and the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority support for cycling 

• The city’s reputation for successfully hosting major events 
• Engaging businesses as part of their corporate social responsibility to 
help increase people’s access to bikes in disadvantaged areas 

• The Board’s desire to see tangible outcomes and community 
engagement across all parts of the city, particularly in areas of 
deprivation. 

 
RESOLVED – That a progress report on delivery of the legacy be brought to 
the Board in six months’ time. 
 

20 Work Schedule  
 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
Members agreed to make the following changes to the proposed schedule: 
 

• That the proposed session on the cultural offer in November should 
take place at the full Board meeting 

• That a progress report on the Tour de France Legacy be scheduled for 
January 2014 

• That the options for a sustainable future for the Grand Theatre 
company be added to the work programme 

• That Members would inform the Principal Scrutiny Adviser by email 
which working groups they wished to take part in. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed, subject to the above 
changes. 
 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 9 September 2014 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 3.40pm) 
 
 
 


